



## ITALIANO

### INFORMAZIONI GENERALI

Il gruppo C.A.M.P. spa è una rispettabile realtà in altezza con i prodotti leggeri e innovativi. Sono progettati, testati e fabbricati all'interno di un sistema qualità certificato, per offrirvi un prodotto affidabile e sicuro. Le presenti istruzioni sono destinate ad informarvi sul prodotto, sull'utilizzo del prodotto per tutta la sua durata. **Leggete, comprendete e conservate queste istruzioni.** In caso di smarrimento le istruzioni sono scaricabili dal sito [www.camp.it](http://www.camp.it). La dichiarazione di conformità UE è scaricabile da questo sito. Il rivenditore deve fornire il manuale istruzioni nella lingua del paese in cui il prodotto è venduto.

**ATTENZIONE**  
Questo equipaggiamento deve essere usato solo da persone addestrate e competenti oppure sotto la supervisione di persone addestrate e competenti. Con queste istruzioni non apprendere le tecniche del lavoro in altezza o di qualsiasi altra attività scorretta; dovete aver un'adeguata formazione prima di utilizzare questo equipaggiamento. Arrampicare, arrampicarsi e ogni altra attività per la quale questo prodotto può essere usato, è potenzialmente pericoloso. Un'incorretta scelta o utilizzo, oppure un'incorretta manutenzione del prodotto può causare danni, gravi ferite o morte. L'utilizzatore deve essere medicamente idoneo ed in grado di controllare la sua sicurezza e di gestire le situazioni di emergenza. Per i sistemi anticaduta, è essenziale per la sicurezza che il dispositivo o il punto di ancoraggio sia sempre correttamente posizionato e che il lavoro sia effettuato in modo da ridurre al minimo il rischio di cadute. Verificare lo spazio libero al di sotto dell'utilizzatore sul luogo di lavoro e prima di ogni occasione di utilizzo, in modo che in caso di caduta non ci sia collisione con il suolo, né la presenza di altri ostacoli sulla traiettoria di caduta. Un imbracatura anticaduta è il solo dispositivo di presa del corpo accettabile che può essere utilizzato in un sistema anticaduta.  
Il prodotto deve essere usato solo come di seguito descritto e non deve essere modificato. Deve essere usato in abbinamento ad altri articoli caratteristici adatti ed in accordo alle normative vigenti (EN), considerando i limiti di ogni equipaggiamento.  
Queste istruzioni sono rappresentati alcuni esempi di utilizzo improprio, ma esistono molti altri esempi di applicazioni sbagliate che è impossibile elencare o immaginare. Se possibile questo prodotto deve essere considerato come personale.

**MANUTENZIONE**  
**Pulizia delle parti tessili e plastiche:** lavare esclusivamente con acqua dolce e sapone neutro (temperatura massima di 30°C) e lasciare asciugare in modo naturale, lontano da fonti dirette di calore. Pulizia delle parti metalliche: lavare con acqua dolce e sapone neutro, per mantenere questo prodotto al di sotto di 80°C per non pregiudicare le prestazioni e la sicurezza del prodotto. **Agenti chimici:** buttare il prodotto in caso di contatto con reagenti chimici, solventi e carburanti, che potrebbero alterare le caratteristiche del prodotto.  
Non usare il prodotto per scopi diversi da quelli per i quali è stato progettato.

Conservare il prodotto disimballato in un luogo fresco, asciutto, lontano dalla luce e da fonti di calore, alta umidità, bordi od oggetti acuminati, sostanze corrosive o ogni altra possibile causa di danni o deterioramento.

**RESPONSABILITÀ**  
La società C.A.M.P. spa, o il distributore, non accetteranno alcuna responsabilità per danni, ferite o morte causate da un utilizzo improprio o da un prodotto CAMP Safety modificato. E' vietato il trasferimento di responsabilità a terzi. Il produttore assume le responsabilità e la sicurezza ed è in modo efficiente. L'utente personalmente responsabile delle azioni e decisioni che non si mette in grado di assumersi i rischi che ne derivano, non utilizza questa attrezzatura.

**ARRETRATTILE**  
**3 ANNI**  
Questo prodotto ha una garanzia di 3 anni a partire dalla data di acquisto, contro ogni difetto del materiale o di fabbricazione. Non sono coperti dalla garanzia: l'usura normale, le modifiche o i rischi, la cattiva conservazione, la corrosione, i danni dovuti agli incidenti e alla negligenza, gli utilizzi ai quali questo prodotto non è destinato.

### ISTRUZIONI D'USO

Questo prodotto è destinato alla protezione ed alla prevenzione dei rischi di caduta dall'alto nell'industria, nell'edilizia, nel soccorso e, in genere, per qualsiasi applicazione di lavoro in altura.  
CAMP Cobra 2 è un dispositivo anticaduta retrattile certificato secondo la normativa EN 360:2002 per l'utilizzo principale e consigliato, restando al di sotto del punto di ancoraggio e quindi con fattore di caduta 0. Il dispositivo è certificato secondo i requisiti di prestazione dinamica per fattore di caduta 2 (test in conformità a EN 355:2002 punto 4.4).  
**Uso**  
Durante le fasi di movimentazione dell'utilizzatore la fettuccia [2] si arrotola e si srotola su di un tamburo posto all'interno di un dispositivo retrattile [1]. La fettuccia è costantemente mantenuta in tensione per mezzo di una molla di richiamo. In caso di caduta un meccanismo blocca lo svolgimento della fettuccia arrestando la caduta. Il dispositivo è equipaggiato con un sistema anticaduta [3] che permette la riduzione della forza di arresto. Per verificare il corretto utilizzo verificare la funzione di bloccaggio tirando con decisione la fettuccia. Si raccomanda di non rilasciare bruscamente la fettuccia; è opportuno accompagnare manualmente il riavvolgimento all'interno del dispositivo. Verificare che nessun ostacolo possa opporre resistenza al normale svolgimento della fettuccia.  
Il dispositivo girovite [4] deve essere connesso ad un punto di ancoraggio strutturale tramite un connettore EN 362. Il punto di ancoraggio strutturale a cui si connette il sistema deve essere conforme alla normativa EN 795 e avere una resistenza minima di 15 kN. L'ascia termale [5] deve essere connessa al punto di attacco anticaduta "A" di una imbracatura E 361 per mezzo dell'apposito connettore EN 362 [6] fornito con il dispositivo. Il carico massimo ammissibile è di 100 kg.

**3 YEAR WARRANTY**  
This product is warranted against any faults in materials or manufacture for 3 years from the date of purchase, provided no modifications or alterations are made. This warranty does not cover alterations, incorrect storage, corrosion, damage due to accidents or negligence, use for which this product is not specifically designed.

- presenza di tagli e/o bruciature sulla fettuccia portante;
- presenza di tagli e/o bruciature sulle cinghie portanti;
- malfunzionamento della funzione retrattile e di bloccaggio;
- presenza di segni di usura, di deterioramento a seguito di una caduta;
- grave danneggiamento del carter di protezione;
- malfunzionamento o danneggiamento del connettore.

**REVISIONE**  
Se il prodotto o uno dei suoi componenti non mostra segni d'usura o difetti, deve essere sostituito solo in caso di dubbio. Ogni elemento che fa parte del sistema di sicurezza può essere danneggiato durante una caduta e deve dunque sempre essere esaminato prima di essere riutilizzato.

Ogni prodotto coinvolto in una grave caduta deve essere sostituito, in quanto può aver subito dei danni strutturali non visibili ad occhio nudo.  
**DURATA DI VITA**  
La durata di vita (e di 10 anni a partire dalla data del primo utilizzo del prodotto e, tenendo conto anche della formazione e dell'uso) per ogni caso protrarsi oltre la fine del dodicesimo anno dalla fabbricazione è (anno di fabbricazione 2018, durata di vita fine 2030). La durata di vita è da intendersi in assenza di cause che lo mettano fuori uso e a condizione di effettuare controlli periodici almeno una volta alla fine di ogni anno di utilizzo del prodotto e di registrare i risultati nella scheda di vita del prodotto. I seguenti fattori possono ridurre la vita del prodotto: utilizzo intensivo, danni ai componenti del prodotto, contatti con sostanze chimiche, temperature elevate, abrasioni, tagli, urti violenti, erni e/nesso e nella conservazione in presenza di calore. Verificare lo spazio libero al di sotto dell'utilizzatore sul luogo di lavoro e prima di ogni occasione di utilizzo, in modo che in caso di caduta non ci sia collisione con il suolo, né la presenza di altri ostacoli sulla traiettoria di caduta. Un imbracatura anticaduta è il solo dispositivo di presa del corpo accettabile che può essere utilizzato in un sistema anticaduta.

## ENGLISH

### GENERAL INFORMATION

The C.A.M.P. Group meets the requirements for high-tech light and innovative products. These are designed, tested and manufactured to a certified quality system, ensuring reliable and safe products. These instructions inform you about the correct use throughout the life of the product, **read, understand and keep these instructions.** If lost, you can download the full manual on our website [www.camp.it](http://www.camp.it). The EU declaration of conformity can be also downloaded from our site. The retailer must provide the instruction manual in the language of the country where the product is to be sold.

**ATTENTION**  
This equipment should be used only by trained and competent persons. Otherwise the user should be under the direct supervision of a trained and competent person. This notice will not teach you the techniques for work at height or any other associated activity; you must have received qualification training before using this product. Climbing, and any other activity for which these products may be used, is inherently dangerous. The consequences of incorrect selection, misuse or poor maintenance of equipment could result in damage, serious injury or death. The user must be medically fit and capable to control his own safety during any possible emergency situations. For equipment intended for use in fall arrest systems, it is essential for safety that the anchor device or anchor point should always be positioned, and the work carried out in such way as to minimise both the potential for falls and the potential fall distance. Verify correct use by reading the instructions carefully before use. The manufacturer does not accept any liability for misuse. In case of a fall, there will be no collision with the ground or the other obstacle in the fall path. A full body harness is the only acceptable body holding device that can be used in a fall arrest system. This product should only be used as instructed and no alterations should be made. It may be used in conjunction with appropriate items of suitable specification and according to the EN standards, with due consideration to the limitations of each individual piece of equipment. This leaflet shows examples of improper utilisations of this product. Note that it is essential to always use the product in accordance with the instructions specified in the leaflet as they are specified by the manufacturer in this leaflet. If possible this product should be treated as emergency situations. For equipment intended for use in fall arrest systems, it is essential for safety that the anchor device or anchor point should always be positioned, and the work carried out in such way as to minimise both the potential for falls and the potential fall distance. Verify correct use by reading the instructions carefully before use. The manufacturer does not accept any liability for misuse.

**MAINTENANCE**  
**Cleaning:** *For the textile and plastic parts:* rinse in clean water and neutral soap (max temperature 30°C) and dry naturally away from direct heat. *Cleaning of the metallic parts:* rinse in clean water and then dry. *Temperature:* Always keep this product below 80°C so as not to affect the performance of the product. **Chemical agents:** Do not use this product in contact with chemical reagents, solvents or fuels which could affect the performance of the product.  
**STORAGE**  
Do not store in a cool, dry, dark place away from heat sources, high humidity, sharp edges, corrosives or other possible causes of damage.

**RESPONSIBILITY**  
The company C.A.M.P. spa, or the distributor, will not accept any responsibility for damage, injury or death resulting from misuse or for modifications to a CAMP Safety branded product. It is the user's responsibility at all times to ensure that he/she understands the correct and safe use of any equipment supplied by or for C.A.M.P. spa, that he/she uses it only for the purposes for which it is designed and to always keep safety procedures. Before using the equipment, take all necessary steps to familiarise yourself with rescue techniques should an emergency occur. You personally assume all the risks and responsibilities for your actions and decisions: if you are not able or not in a position to assume these, do not use this equipment.  
**3 YEAR WARRANTY**  
This product is warranted against any faults in materials or manufacture for 3 years from the date of purchase, provided no modifications or alterations are made. This warranty does not cover alterations, incorrect storage, corrosion, damage due to accidents or negligence, use for which this product is not specifically designed.

**REPAIR**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**CHECKING AND MAINTENANCE**  
Before and after each use, check the correct operation of all moving parts. Check for the presence of dirt or foreign objects that can affect or prevent normal operation (e.g. grease, dirt, sand, pebbles, etc.).  
Cleanliness: use a damp cloth (fresh water) and clean all the visible parts, then dry. Do not use solvents. Do not submerge the product in water.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

**REVISION**  
If the product or one of its components is not showing any signs of wear or defects, it should only be replaced in case of doubt. Any element that forms part of the safety system can be damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use. It is necessary to ensure that the product or one of its components is not damaged during a fall and must always be replaced before use.

### GERECHENANWEISUNG

**ANWENDUNG**  
Dieses Produkt ist für den Schutz und die Vermeidung von Absturzrisiken in der Industrie, im Bauwesen, im Rettungsdienst und allgemeiner für alle Anwendungen bei Höhenarbeiten bestimmt.  
Dieses Produkt ist für den Schutz und die Vermeidung von Absturzrisiken in der Industrie, im Bauwesen, im Rettungsdienst und allgemeiner für alle Anwendungen bei Höhenarbeiten bestimmt.  
Dieses Produkt ist für den Schutz und die Vermeidung von Absturzrisiken in der Industrie, im Bauwesen, im Rettungsdienst und allgemeiner für alle Anwendungen bei Höhenarbeiten bestimmt.

**ANWENDUNG**  
Dieses Produkt ist für den Schutz und die Vermeidung von Absturzrisiken in der Industrie, im Bauwesen, im Rettungsdienst und allgemeiner für alle Anwendungen bei Höhenarbeiten bestimmt.  
Dieses Produkt ist für den Schutz und die Vermeidung von Absturzrisiken in der Industrie, im Bauwesen, im Rettungsdienst und allgemeiner für alle Anwendungen bei Höhenarbeiten bestimmt.

**ANWENDUNG**  
Dieses Produkt ist für den Schutz und die Vermeidung von Absturzrisiken in der Industrie, im Bauwesen, im Rettungsdienst und allgemeiner für alle Anwendungen bei Höhenarbeiten bestimmt.  
Dieses Produkt ist für den Schutz und die Vermeidung von Absturzrisiken in der Industrie, im Bauwesen, im Rettungsdienst und allgemeiner für alle Anwendungen bei Höhenarbeiten bestimmt.

**ANWENDUNG**  
Dieses Produkt ist für den Schutz und die Vermeidung von Absturzrisiken in der Industrie, im Bauwesen, im Rettungsdienst und allgemeiner für alle Anwendungen bei Höhenarbeiten bestimmt.  
Dieses Produkt ist für den Schutz und die Vermeidung von Absturzrisiken in der Industrie, im Bauwesen, im Rettungsdienst und allgemeiner für alle Anwendungen bei Höhenarbeiten bestimmt.

**ANWENDUNG**  
Dieses Produkt ist für den Schutz und die Vermeidung von Absturzrisiken in der Industrie, im Bauwesen, im Rettungsdienst und allgemeiner für alle Anwendungen bei Höhenarbeiten bestimmt.  
Dieses Produkt ist für den Schutz und die Vermeidung von Absturzrisiken in der Industrie, im Bauwesen, im Rettungsdienst und allgemeiner für alle Anwendungen bei Höhenarbeiten bestimmt.

**ANWENDUNG**  
Dieses Produkt ist für den Schutz und die Vermeidung von Absturzrisiken in der Industrie, im Bauwesen, im Rettungsdienst und allgemeiner für alle Anwendungen bei Höhenarbeiten bestimmt.  
Dieses Produkt ist für den Schutz und die Vermeidung von Absturzrisiken in der Industrie, im Bauwesen, im Rettungsdienst und allgemeiner für alle Anwendungen bei Höhenarbeiten bestimmt.

**ANWENDUNG**  
Dieses Produkt ist für den Schutz und die Vermeidung von Absturzrisiken in der Industrie, im Bauwesen, im Rettungsdienst und allgemeiner für alle Anwendungen bei Höhenarbeiten bestimmt.  
Dieses Produkt ist für den Schutz und die Vermeidung von Absturzrisiken in der Industrie, im Bauwesen, im Rettungsdienst und allgemeiner für alle Anwendungen bei Höhenarbeiten bestimmt.

**ANWENDUNG**  
Dieses Produkt ist für den Schutz und die Vermeidung von Absturzrisiken in der Industrie, im Bauwesen, im Rettungsdienst und allgemeiner für alle Anwendungen bei Höhenarbeiten bestimmt.  
Dieses Produkt ist für den Schutz und die Vermeidung von Absturzrisiken in der Industrie, im Bauwesen, im Rettungsdienst und allgemeiner für alle Anwendungen bei Höhenarbeiten bestimmt.

**ANWENDUNG**  
Dieses Produkt ist für den Schutz und die Vermeidung von Absturzrisiken in der Industrie, im Bauwesen, im Rettungsdienst und allgemeiner für alle Anwendungen bei Höhenarbeiten bestimmt.  
Dieses Produkt ist für den Schutz und die Vermeidung von Absturzrisiken in der Industrie, im Bauwesen, im Rettungsdienst und allgemeiner für alle Anwendungen bei Höhenarbeiten bestimmt.

**ANWENDUNG**  
Dieses Produkt ist für den Schutz und die Vermeidung von Absturzrisiken in der Industrie, im Bauwesen, im Rettungsdienst und allgemeiner für alle Anwendungen bei Höhenarbeiten bestimmt.  
Dieses Produkt ist für den Schutz und die Vermeidung von Absturzrisiken in der Industrie, im Bauwesen, im Rettungsdienst und allgemeiner für alle Anwendungen bei Höhenarbeiten bestimmt.

**ANWENDUNG**  
Dieses Produkt ist für den Schutz und die Vermeidung von Absturzrisiken in der Industrie, im Bauwesen, im Rettungsdienst und allgemeiner für alle Anwendungen bei Höhenarbeiten bestimmt.  
Dieses Produkt ist für den Schutz und die Vermeidung von Absturzrisiken in der Industrie, im Bauwesen, im Rettungsdienst und allgemeiner für alle Anwendungen bei Höhenarbeiten bestimmt.

**ANWENDUNG**  
Dieses Produkt ist für den Schutz und die Vermeidung von Absturzrisiken in der Industrie, im Bauwesen, im Rettungsdienst und allgemeiner für alle Anwendungen bei Höhenarbeiten bestimmt.  
Dieses Produkt ist für den Schutz und die Vermeidung von Absturzrisiken in der Industrie, im Bauwesen, im Rettungsdienst und allgemeiner für alle Anwendungen bei Höhenarbeiten bestimmt.

**ANWENDUNG**  
Dieses Produkt ist für den Schutz und die Vermeidung von Absturzrisiken in der Industrie, im Bauwesen, im Rettungsdienst und allgemeiner für alle Anwendungen bei Höhenarbeiten bestimmt.  
Dieses Produkt ist für den Schutz und die Vermeidung von Absturzrisiken in der Industrie, im Bauwesen, im Rettungsdienst und allgemeiner für alle Anwendungen bei Höhenarbeiten bestimmt.

**ANWENDUNG**  
Dieses Produkt ist für den Schutz und die Vermeidung von Absturzrisiken in der Industrie, im Bauwesen, im Rettungsdienst und allgemeiner für alle Anwendungen bei Höhenarbeiten bestimmt.  
Dieses Produkt ist für den Schutz und die Vermeidung von Absturzrisiken in der Industrie, im Bauwesen, im Rettungsdienst und allgemeiner für alle Anwendungen bei Höhenarbeiten bestimmt.

**ANWENDUNG**  
Dieses Produkt ist für den Schutz und die Vermeidung von Absturzrisiken in der Industrie, im Bauwesen, im Rettungsdienst und allgemeiner für alle Anwendungen bei Höhenarbeiten bestimmt.  
Dieses Produkt ist für den Schutz und die Vermeidung von Absturzrisiken in der Industrie, im Bauwesen, im Rettungsdienst und allgemeiner für alle Anwendungen bei Höhenarbeiten bestimmt.

**ANWENDUNG**  
Dieses Produkt ist für den Schutz und die Vermeidung von Absturzrisiken in der Industrie, im Bauwesen, im Rettungsdienst und allgemeiner für alle Anwendungen bei Höhenarbeiten bestimmt.  
Dieses Produkt ist für den Schutz und die Vermeidung von Absturzrisiken in der Industrie, im Bauwesen, im Rettungsdienst und allgemeiner für alle Anwendungen bei Höhenarbeiten bestimmt.

**ANWENDUNG**  
Dies